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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT AND MOTION TO 

AMEND SCHEDULE   
 

 
Pursuant to Utah Code §54-4a and Admin. Code r.746-1, the Division of Public Utilities 

(“Division”) files this Stipulated Settlement Agreement and Motion to Amend Schedule. The 

Division, Utah Office of Consumer Services (“Office”) and Uintah Basin Electronic 

Telecommunications, L.L.C. (“UBET” or the “Company”) collectively (“Parties”) have entered 

into a settlement stipulation and seek approval by the Public Service Commission of Utah 

(“Commission”). The Parties also request that the remaining schedule be vacated and an 

amended hearing date be set for September 22, 2020.  

 On June 10, 2020 UBET filed a Petition seeking designation as an Eligible 

Telecommunications Carrier in the state of Utah for the purpose of offering wireless Lifeline 

service and to participate in the Utah Universal Service Fund for Lifeline purposes. The 
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Commission filed an Action Request on June 10, 2020 to the Division and subsequently noticed 

a telephonic scheduling conference. A telephonic scheduling conference was held on June 18, 

2020. The Parties agreed to a schedule and a Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing was issued 

by the Commission on June 18, 2020. UBET filed Direct Testimony of Karl Searle on July 13, 

2020.  

The Parties have engaged in good faith negotiations and have reached a settlement 

agreement attached to this filing. The Division requests that the Commission vacate the 

remaining filing deadlines set in the June 18, 2020 Scheduling Order and set an amended hearing 

date on September 22, 2020 if that date is available.  

The Division has provided a copy of this Motion to the Office and UBET and has been 

authorized to represent that each of the parties support this motion. The Division is not aware of 

any opposition to the Motion.  

 

Submitted this 10th day of September 2020.   

 /s/ Justin C. Jetter 

     Justin C. Jetter 
     Assistant Attorney General 
     Utah Division of Public Utilities  

 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I certify that on September 10, 2020, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to 
be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities 
to the following in Utah Docket 20-2620-01 as indicated below: 

BY Electronic-Mail: 

Uintah Basin Electronic Telecommunications, LLC 
Bruce H. Todd btodd@stratanetworks.com 
  
Blackburn & Stoll, LC  
Kira M. Slawson kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com 
  
Office of Consumer Services  
Michelle Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
  
Utah Attorney General’s Office  
Assistant Attorney Generals  
Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Victor Copeland vcopeland@agutah.gov 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

/S/ 
Madison Galt, Legal Assistant 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
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